



Shivgan

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO. 4169 OF 2025**

Samir Ahmad Amir Ahmad Shaikh
@ Ladadha ...Applicant
Versus
State Of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Ms. Zehra Charania, *with Ayaz Khan, Dilip Mishra and Mallika Sharma, for the Applicant.*

Ms Anuja Sunil Gotad, *APP for the State-Respondent.*

Mr. Avinash Darade, *PSI attached to D N Nagar Police Station, Mumbai, present.*

CORAM Dr. Neela Gokhale, J.
DATED: 21st November 2025

PC:-

1. Stand over to 11th December 2025 for further consideration.

2. Ms. Anuja Gotad, learned APP representing the State in the matter, to place on record relevant decisions of the Supreme Court on the issue raised by Ms. Zehra Charania, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant, on the next date with an advance copy to learned counsel for the Applicant.

(Dr. Neela Gokhale, J)